Channels of .
Communication

Serving Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo, and Kern Counties SECOND QUARTER 2023

@
The Official Publication of .(\ﬁ "&

CHANNEL ISLANDS CHAPTER

community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

Ready or Not

] 4

O

Budget Season! '%ﬁ\

IN THIS ISSUE...

Budget Season... Inflation & Your 5 Ways To Maximize Your | Deferred Maintenance,
Where to Begin Reserve Study HOA Landscaping Budget | Choose Wisely!



e MIILLER
LAW FIRM

We Wrote the Book on
Construction Defect Law

Request
Your Free
Guide

B

Put 40+ Years of Experiénc_e on Your Side

www.constructiondefects.com
800-403-3332 | info@constructiondefects.com



Your Chapter
5 President’'s Message

24 Chapter Announcements:
New and Renewing Members

26 Chapter Sponsors

Chapter Happenings

9 Virtual Program: Planning &
Preparing for the Next Big
Project

14 Red, White & Blue Community
Faire Recap

18 Chapter Luncheon: Economic
Outlook

20 CLAC Corner: 2023 Mid-
Session Legislative Update

24 2023 Chapter Events

Channels of Communication is a quarterly
publication of the Channel Islands Chapter of
Community Associations Institute prepared
expressly for Association leaders, managers
and other related community association
professionals. This publication is designed to
provide accurate and authoritative information in
regard to the subject matter covered. It is issued
with the understanding that the publisher is not
engaged in rendering legal, accounting or other
professional services. If legal advice or other
expert assistance is required, the services of a
competent professional should be sought.

The views expressed and the accuracy of

Channels of " .
Communication

Serving Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo and Kern Counties

Special Features
6 Ready or Not, Budget Season!

10 Inflation Sucks...fight back
with your Reserve Study!!!

12 Deferred Maintenance,
Choose Wisely!

16 5 Ways to Maximize Your
HOA Landscaping Budget

Resources
27 Advertising with the Chapter

29 Classified Directory/Advertisers

the facts presented in Channels of Communication
are those of the authors and are not necessarily
endorsed by CAl or the Publications Committee.
Authors are encouraged to submit articles for
publishing consideration.

Acceptance of advertising in Channels

of Communication does not constitute an
endorsement of the advertised products or services
by CAl. Permission to reprint articles is hereby
granted provided:

1) Notice is given to CAl at 805-658-1438.

2) Proper credit is given as follows: “Reprinted from

Channels of Communication; copyright by CAl,
Channel Islands Chapter, all rights reserved.”

Page 10

CHANNEL ISLANDS CHAPTER

community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

CAIl - CHANNEL ISLANDS CHAPTER
P 0. Box 3575, Ventura, CA 93006
(805) 658-1438

Leah Ross - Executive Director
leah@cai-channelislands.org

The Channel Islands Chapter of
Community Associations Institute is
dedicated to empowering Homeowner
Association members, managers and
service providers through information
and educational opportunities.

SECOND QUARTER 2023 www.cai-channelislands.org 3




GPM

PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT

GPMPAVEMENT.COM

ASPHALT | CONCRETE | GRADING | SEALCOAT | CHIP SEAL

Unmatched Quality Competitive Prices
Exceptional Service Extended Warranty
800.834.8488

Exceeding expectations. One project at a time.



CHAPTER OFFICERS & DIRECTORS

PRESIDENT
Ryan Gesell, CIRMS, CMCA

Cline Agency Insurance Brokers, Inc.
PRESIDENT-ELECT

Sabrina French, CMCA, AMS, PCAM®
PMP Management, AAMC

VICE-PRESIDENT
Lisa Tashijian, Esg., CCAL

Beaumont Tashjian
SECRETARY
Christi Moore, CMCA, AMS, PCAM®

Leisure Village Assaciation
TREASURER
Christy Asher

Spectrum Property Services
DIRECTORS

Sean Allen, Esq.

Roseman Law APC

Adrian Chiang, Esq.

SwedelsonGottlieb

Phyllis Pazen

Lakeside Village Association

Chelsi Rueter, CCAM, CMCA, AMS, PCAM®

Community Property Management

Randy Stokes

Surfside Il Association

Paul Townsend

Animal & Insect Pest Management, Inc.

COMMITTEE CHAIRS

AWARDS DINNER COMMITTEE

Teresa Agnew
Roseman Law APC

BINGO & BREWS COMMITTEE
Graelin Myers, CMCA, AMS
Community Property Management

CENTRAL COAST PROGRAMS COMMITTEE
Devin Langley, CCAM-PM

The Management Trust

CHANNELS OF COMMUNICATION —

CHAPTER MAGAZINE COMMITTEE

Danita Vaughn, CMCA, AMS, PCAM®
Concord Consulting & Association Services
COMMUNITY FAIRES COMMITTEE
Lupe Aguilera
Spectrum Praperty Services
Carrie Simmons, CMCA
PMP Management
FINANCIAL COMMITTEE
Christy Asher
Spectrum Property Services
HOLIDAY HAPPY HOUR COMMITTEE
Lisa Santoro
BrightView Landscape
Sabrina French, CMCA, AMS, PCAM®
PMP Management
HOSPITALITY COMMITTEE
Christi Moore, CMCA, AMS, PCAM®
Leisure Village Assaciation
LEGISLATIVE SUPPORT COMMITTEE (LSC)
Brian Moreno, Esq., CCAL

Brian D. Moreno Law

Randy Stokes
Surfside Il Association
LUNCHEONS PROGRAMS COMMITTEE
Sean Allen, Esq.
Roseman Law APC
Chelsi Rueter, CCAM, CMCA, AMS, PCAM®
Community Property Mgmt.
Neda Nehouray, CMCA, AMS, PCAM®
HOA Organizers, Inc.
PR/ SOCIAL MEDIA COMMITTEE
Tatiana Jae
Roseman Law APC
Frank Jauregui, CCAM, CMCA
The Management Trust
WEBINARS COMMITTEE
Beverly Vandermeulen
Leisure Village Assaciation

Ruth Campbell, CCAM-PM, CMCA

CID Management Solutions

Strong...[eglelgrowing!
hn,,

CHANNEL ISLANDS CHAPTER

Communlt

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

Ryan Gesell, CIRMS, CMCA
Cline Agency Insurance Brokers, Inc.

Dear Members:

“Spring” Cleaning!

Ahhhhh, Spring Cleaning! The time of year when those that have them can let their inner
“OCD Demons” out to play. Time to clean up our Budgets. Clean up our Landscaping.
Clean up our Reserves, clean out our closets, maybe even clean up our acts. Time to purge all
of that junk that we no longer need and set ourselves up for a successful rest of the year.

But Ryan, you say, it’s summer already. Not spring.

To that I say...No. I reject that premise. I feel like we’ve had one season since last December.
The Overcast Season. The season of Dreary Weather. So, I’'m bringing back Spring in my
mind. Because everyone loves spring. It’s not too hot yet, it’s green and pretty outside, and
there’s sunshine! Well, in my mind there is. And that sunshine is illuminating the fact that my
mind is not spotless. There is plenty of tidying up to do. Much like our communities.

It’s not always obvious what work we need to do in our communities to tidy up. Sometimes,
when you see the detritus or decay in your house or community day in and day out, you get
accustomed to it. It no longer looks disheveled, it looks normal. Your eyes have gotten used to
it and your brain just accepts that what you’re seeing is fine. That’s why it’s important to snap
yourself out of it at least once a year. To look at your community, your home, your business,
your life, with fresh eyes and finally take those actions that you’ve been putting off.

One advantage of Spring Cleaning in the summer, is that it stays light out WAY longer, so

we have a lot more time to get things done. And so do your vendors! The time to get those
projects done is now. No more procrastination. They say that the hardest step on any journey
is the first step. That first initial move. That first phone call to get a quote for that work you
need done. That first meeting. But once we have the ball rolling, things get so much easier.
Something about objects in motion are staying in motion.

So if you do nothing else this week, challenge yourself to take the first step on at least one
project you have. Even if that first step is just identifying which projects you have that need to
get done. Here’s to the Spring in our minds! And the attitude of Spring Cleaning we can use
as a starting point, the first step, on our way to building better communities.

Sincerely,

Fare Cenll

Ryan Gesell
CAI-Channels Islands Chapter President

SECOND QUARTER 2023 www.cai-channelislands.org 5



Effective budgets
require a collaborative,
proactive effort between
community managers and
the board of directors.

By Chelsi Rueter, CCAM, CMCA, AMS, PCAM
Community Property Management

year is half over! Now is the time when associations find

themselves gearing up for budget season — a critical
process that sets the financial course for the coming year.
Effective budgets require a collaborative, proactive effort
between community managers and the board of directors.
Here are some steps to guide you through the daunting
process of budgeting:

Idon’t know how it happened, but we blinked and the

Start with a Reserve Study

A reserve study is a legally required report that identifies
the association’s assets and creates a funding plan to
ensure the components are maintained and replaced as it
becomes necessary. These reports are typically prepared
by professional reserve study companies that inspect and
catalog each asset. The report will document the condition
of the component as well as establish the remaining useful
life and cost of future maintenance or replacement. The
study will set forth how much should be contributed to the
reserve account each month, thus creating the backbone of
the budget.

In order to properly forecast a budget, I recommend having
a new reserve study prepared each year. One year will
include a site visit, as required by law, and the next two years
will be a financial update only. A good reserve study can be
used as a very useful financial and planning tool throughout
the fiscal year.

6 Channels of Communication SECOND QUARTER 2023

Reatly or Not

Budget Season! "

Goal Setting

Budget time is an excellent opportunity for the community
manager and board of directors to come together and
discuss the strategic objectives for the association in the
coming year. It is important that the goals are reasonable
and attainable. Often times in community management,
less is more. Trying to jam too many projects into one year
can result in chaos and be overwhelming. Start by looking
at your reserve study to see what projects are slated in the
coming year and then prioritize them by necessity.

Anticipating Expenditures

A well-funded association relies on a board of directors
that understands the importance of forecasting upcoming
expenditures and anticipates rising costs. By examining
historical expenses and identifying areas where costs

are increasing (i.e. utilities, insurance, and professional
services), managers and boards can develop accurate
financial projections.

Communities don’t get cheaper as they get older. It’s
important to identify areas where maintenance and repairs
may be necessary, even if they haven’t caused problems
before. Some of the most common problems we see as
communities age are plumbing leaks, lifted or deteriorating
concrete, waterproofing failure, and irrigation and backflow
leaks, among other things.



Uphold Fiduciary Responsibilities

Boards bear a fiduciary responsibility to act in the best
interest of the association. Creating budgets should not be
solely driven by a desire to keep assessments low, but rather
to ensure the long-term financial health of the corporation.
The focus should always be on making decisions that
support the association’s overall well-being, even if it means
increasing assessments. Financially healthy associations
typically raise assessments a small percent each year.

It is important to budget in accordance with the funding
plan provided in the reserve study. When boards choose to
fund the reserves at a rate less than what is recommended,
necessary maintenance becomes deferred and repairs
become reactionary. A “kick the can down the road”
approach may keep assessments low but will ultimately lead
to financial ruin and/or special assessments later on.

Be Specific

A well-defined budget makes it easier to track how money
is being spent throughout the year. Instead of budgeting
for generic topics like “Repair and Maintenance”, break
the categories down into more specific subjects, such as
“Concrete Repairs”, “Lighting”, and “Fence Repairs”, to
name a few.

Cheryl Lasiewicz
Partner

dlasiewicr@plopa

Porter & Lasiewicz CPAs
BE0 Enchanted Way, Suite 104

Simi Valley, California 93065
(805) 433-6022 www.pl.cpa

IIP&I_

Serving the Community
Association Industry

-
o
TCL JANITORIAL MAINTENANCE, INC
THE CLEANING LADY COMPANY

COMMERCIAL JANITORIAL AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES

TRAVIS PRENTICE
THE CLEANING LADY COMPANY - PO BOX 773 - AGOURA HILLS - CALIFORNIA - 91376
TEL (800) 279-4311 FAX (800) 279-4861 EMAIL info@thecleaningladycompany.com

www.thecleaningladycompany.com

Effective budget planning is crucial for the financial health

of associations. By being prepared for budget season and

not putting their heads in the sand when it comes to difficult
financial realities, boards will set their associations up for
success. Financially healthy communities are well maintained
communities. Well maintained communities lead to increased
property values and happy homeowners!

Chelsi Rueter, CCAM, CMCA, AMS,
PCAM is the Chief Operating Officer
at Community Property Management.
She holds the highest designation in
the industry, a PCAM. She is a past

chapter president and currently serves
on the chapter's board of directors and
is the programs committee co-chair.
Chelsi can be reached at chelsi@cpm]1.
com.

SECOND QUARTER 2023 www.cai-channelislands.org 7



Em p‘?reWorks“

RECONSTRUCTION

* Painting

* Wood Repairs & Replacement
* Stucco Repairs & Application
* Waterproofing

* SB326 Compliance

* Property Inspections

* Decking & Walkways

* Exterior Siding Reskins

* Scope of Work Creations

* EPA Lead Safe Renovator

* Wrought Iron Fabrication & Welding

888.278.8200

Leaders in building
reconstruction and
painting services

COMMUNITY ASSOCGIATION BANKING

Your experts in the
HOA industry.

With First Citizens Community Association Banking, formerly
part of the bank’s CIT division, you can count on the experts
you know. And as one of the nation’s top 20 banks, we offer
market-leading products matched with award-winning’
technology to help you reach your goals.

Contact me to learn more:

Lindsay Biren, Vice President

Regional Account Executive, Southern California
lindsay.biren@firstcitizens.com | 805-405-3435

éa FirstCitizensBank.

firstcitizens.com

"We received a 2022 FinTech Breakthrough Award for Best B2B Payments
Platform. ©2023 First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company. Al rights reserved.
MM#13516

8 Channels of Communication SECOND QUARTER 2023

CID

MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS inc.

r Your Community Management Professionals

A8,
e oty
CACN community

MEMBEE R

Ruth Campbell, ccAM-PM, CMCA
Community Manager/President

3481 W. 5th Street, Suite 104
Oxnard, CA 93030
Main (805) 351-8270

rcampbell@cidmanagementsolutions.com

www.cidmanagementsolutions.com

HOA

SPECIALIST

v Al Types of Tile/Shingle &
v Single Ply Membrane
v PVC / TPO

v Fluid Applied Coating

— ROOFING INC.
i N . 805-492.9036=

Systems ﬁ\?}a‘;“ﬂ—::s o 2-9 o=
v Roof Restoration = e | #

v Acrylic & Silicone "

717 Lakefield Road, Unit C
Westlake Village, CA 91361
Sales@TopArmorRoofing.com

Licensed - Bonded - Inslired
Licensed #661698




CAI-CHANNEL ISLANDS
VIRTUAL PROGRAM:

Planning & Preparing
For the Next Big Project
Thursday, Aug. 10 * 11am Zoom

Join us for this webinar as our speakers discuss:

« Preparing for the project: Site review, bidding
process, & building a knowledgeable team

« The role of the board, committee, and
manager from beginning to completion of
project

Construction Manager for and what’s their role?

« Reviewing the contract, license, and
insurance. . . Protecting the association from
liability

« Funding the project and prioritizing projects
when you're tight on money

PROGRAM SPEAKERS

DENNIS BROOKS, DESIGN BUILD ASSOCIATES

Dennis Brooks is the Founder and Owner of Design Build Associates, a
construction management and consulting firm with

offices in Los Angeles and Orange Counties.

DANIEL RYAN, ESQ., RYAN CONSTRUCTION DEFECT LAW
Dan has been practicing construction defect law since 2015, having
spent the prior 9 years representing some of the nation's largest
builders. Dan has successfully resolved more than 200 construction
defect claims in his career through settlement and arbitration,
including claims for homeowners associations comprised of
townhomes, condominiums and single family homes. For the last

5 years, Dan has exclusively represented homeowners associations
and enjoys working with homeowners and homeowners association
boards of directors, keeping them informed of the progress
throughout the claims process.

For more info or questions, call 805-658-1438 or visit cai-channelislands.org

i
q

« What type of project(s) should we hire a ///_ o

7% il
CHANNEL ISLANDS CHAPTER

Community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

Community Associations Institute (CAI) provides education, resources,
advocacy and networking to the Homeowners Association Industry.

REGISTRATION

Register at www.cai-channelislands.org

Zoom meeting link will be emailed to you upon registration.
No refunds (If you miss the live webinar,

a link to the recorded program will be emailed to you)
Registration deadline: August9

Fee: $25 Members; $35 Non-members
Group Rate: $75 (members only)

This educational program has been approved for 1 hour
of continuing education credit by CAl and CAMICB.

PROGRAM SPONSORS

TREE SERVICE INC.

FEFSMET | COMORERY | GRApEg | PRAIOAE | (o g,

Property Services

‘Iﬂfin’ ity’

Association Management

SECOND QUARTER 2023 www.cai-channelislands.org 9



with your
Reserve
Studyit!

By Les Weinberg, RS, MBA

“INFLATION MONSTER”

sibling «RECESSION” is predicted
distant future.. .ugghhh!

That evil ! .
is back again, and its
to follow in the not too

Borrowing From Reserves

Borrowing IS permitted (interest free!) per California Civil Code

For those of us that have been (CCC) section 5515, which allows a board to transfer money from

around for a while, it’s a familiar the reserve fund to the operating fund to meet short-term cash flow
scene — we WILL survive, but requirements. Although the funds must be repaid within a year,
how do we manage it in the there is no limit on the dollar amount - as long as the following
. procedure is employed:
meantime? ¢ Provide notice of the intent to borrow in a board meeting.
e Record the details in board minutes, including the reasons for the
There are several techniques transfer as well as how & when it will be repaid.

that can be utilized with respect

to your Reserve Study which can Laddering Investments

help alleviate the pain. Read on Interest rates are currently not only high on the lending side, but on
. . /L the investment side as well! Certificates of Deposit (CD’s) are paying

to discover how your association above 4%, are FDIC insured (up to $250,000 per institution), and can

can put them to work. be typically locked in for 6 months to 5 years.

¢ Laddering entails investing funds at intervals - e.g., initially invest
$10,000, 1 or months later invest another $10,000, and so on. The
maturities can be established in conjunction with the timing of
reserve expenditures as scheduled in the Reserve Study.

¢ Money market rates have been as low as .01%, yielding as low
as $10 per year on $100,000, versus a 4% CD compounded daily,
yielding approximately $4,000 per year.



Component Replacements
with Lower Lifecycle Costs

Many components, such as roofing, siding, HVAC equipment,
etc. are regularly being re-engineered to higher standards,
resulting in longer life expectancies than that of the existing
components. Even if the replacement component is more
expensive than what the existing component would have
cost, the annual cost (i.e., depreciation) is often less when
the typical useful life increases. This results in the need for
lower contributions to the reserve fund.
¢ $10,000 component cost with a 10 year life = $1,000/year
depreciation
* $12,000 component cost with a 15 year life = $800/year
depreciation

Advanced Warning for
Component Replacements

Most Reserve Studies provide a schedule of components
anticipated to need replacement in the next 0, 1, and 2
years. Not only is this information useful from a cash flow
standpoint, but it will allow for the timely obtaining of
proposals for replacement...serving to avoid needing to take
the “quickest” which is often more expensive.

In order for the above techniques to be effective, it’s critical
to ensure that Reserve Study basics are being followed:

ASK ABOUT OUR PROPERTY CONDITION ASSESSMENT

KASDANCDLAW.COM

We have recovered over $1 BILLION
in construction defect claims.

WE ARE DEFECT
ATTORNEYS

CRACKING THE CODE
TO CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS

Shortcuts, design flaws, cost cutting, defective
products, and sloppy construction all cause defects
in condos, townhouses, and single family homes.

TR

Call us to discuss your property.

Ritchie Lipson, Esq. Kenneth S. Kasdan, Esq.
Director of Client Relations  Senior Partner

ADMITTED IN ARIZONA AND ADMITTED IN ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ONLY NEW MEXICO, AND HAWAI

i dl et

BOOTH e

com dlaw.com

CCONSTRUCTION DEFECT
CLASS ACTION
CONSUMER LITIGATION

rlip 1 Kkeasd
866.578.3328 x317 949.851.9000

18100 Von Karman Ave., Suite 750 | Irvine, CA 92612 | 949.851.9000

1990 North California Blvd., Suite 1060 | Walnut Creek, CA 94596 | 925.906.9220

ARIZONA = CALIFORNIA = HAWAII'=s NEW MEXICO
*Hawaiian practice is in affiliation with Kasdan Turner Thomson Booth LLLC

Current Reserve Study

The Reserve Study must be current. Remember, after the initial
Reserve Study is done, annual updates are required to be done
per the CCC - with every 3rd year including a site visit and each
year in between only necessitating a financial update.

Distribute within the Deadline

The Reserve Study summary and the accompanying
Assessment and Reserve Funding Summary (ARFDS) must be
distributed within 30 to 90 days from the beginning of the year
the study is for. For example, if the Reserve Study is for the
2024 calendar year, these documents must be distributed to the
homeowners as early as September 30, 2023, but no later than
December 2, 2023.

Some Good News: the predictions are that the measures to
tame the current high level of inflation are having a positive
effect, and that if a Recession does result then it should be
somewhat mild and short lived. In the meantime, the advice
noted above should help weather the storm! #

Les Weinberg, RS®, MBA, is the co-founder

and Chief Financial Officer of Reserve Studies
Incorporated, A full service Reserve Study provider
to homeowners associations since 1991. He can be
reached at les@reservestudiesinc.com.

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

Property Management
Association Governance
Business and Financial
Community Building

Online Services

q.
Community Management of your most precious resource.. YOUR HOME

<, (805) 987-8945
<, (800) 999-6468
@ cpml.com

Chelsi Rueter, ccam, cmca, Ams, pcam £ chelsi®cpml.com

SECOND QUARTER 2023 www.cai-channelislands.org 11



A board member recently asked what defines \ N : _ i
“too far” with respect to choosing to do a - '
reserve project on time or to defer the project.
In other words, when do deferred repairs
get to the point of the board dangerously

So the first question for a board to ask
themselves when faced with the option of

incurring liability and financial risk?

Deferred Maintenance: A Board’s Decision

The above is an interesting question, as it reveals the true
nature of being a board member with the authority and
power to make decisions on behalf of the association. The
homeowners have entrusted the care of the common area
assets to the board members and the board is in charge,
within the limits granted to them by the association’s
governing documents. But what should guide the decision-
making process and when do “good intentions” lead to
potential liability?

Deferred Maintenance Decisions in Practice

To help address these concerns, let’s look at some actual
reserve projects:

Consider a board that is trying to decide whether to replace
(or defer the replacement of) a pool heater that has reached
the end of its Remaining Useful Life (RUL). One of the first
considerations should be what the possible consequences are
of a component failure.

For most associations, it would be of no consequence if
the pool heater suddenly failed. At worst, the pool would
cool down for a few days until the replacement heater was
installed; leaving you with a few disgruntled swimmers, but
nothing that was a significant issue.

However, deciding whether to repair or replace a failing
boiler (with an RUL of zero years on the Reserve Study)

that provides hot water to the entire building is an entirely
different matter. If the boiler failed suddenly, and everyone in
the building had to survive without hot water for a few days,
there are going to be some very unhappy homeowners.

12 Channels of Communication SECOND QUARTER 2023

deferring maintenance is, “What happens when
that happens?” A board certainly has more
flexibility deferring the repair or replacement of
reserve component items where catastrophic component
failure would be of little consequence.

Deferred Maintenance and
the Business Judgement Rule

Presuming the component failure would have significant
consequences for the association, there is a lesser-known,
but vitally important corporate principle for a board to
consider when evaluating the wisdom of their decisions. This
principle is called the Business Judgment Rule (BJR).

The BJR is intended to protect corporate directors from

decision-making liability when their decisions are challenged.

In order for a board’s challenged decision to be protected, a

judge or jury would need to be convinced that the decision

made was:

* As an act of good faith (within the authority and power of
the board)

* Acting in the best interests of the association

* Made with due diligence (based on reasonable inquiry)

An Example of Deferred Maintenance:
Waiting to Replace a Roof

Let’s see how this works with a common deferred
maintenance issue — replacing a roof.

Consider a Reserve Study for a condominium association
that indicates the roof will soon need to be replaced (with
a RUL of 1 year). When a single homeowner experiences

a roof leak, the board contracts with a reputable roofing
contractor to make the necessary repairs. At the next board
meeting, the issue is raised as to whether it’s time to go
ahead and replace the entire roof.



Yes, boards have the authority and power to make decisions,
but no board member wants to stretch their authority and

TTe d Ma inte n anc e’ power to the point that it gets them into trouble. The BJR

offers a simple but powerful three-part test that can be used to
guide important board decisions. Every day, well-intentioned

board members step outside the protection of the BJR by
making decisions “without reasonable inquiry”, or that are
“self-serving”, leaving them needlessly exposed to the risk of
personal liability.
When a board is trying to decide between two or more options,
it would be wise to ask the right questions of the right people,
abide by professional opinions, and act strictly in the best

o interests of the association. That is a decision-making process

that will keep well-intentioned boards out of trouble. f

By Sean Kargari, RS, Association Reserves, Inc.

Sean Kargari, RS joined Association
. Reserves, Inc. in 2003 and has since
completed over 1,800 Reserve Studies
for a wide range of properties including
condominiums, luxury timeshare resorts,
high-rises, schools, libraries, public
municipal facilities, and religious facilities.
For his expertise, he earned the Community
Association Institute’s (CAI) Reserve Specialist

Choosing to repair or replace the roof is clearly within the
authority and power of most boards and the first necessary
element of the BJR. One board member wisely suggests
asking the roofing contractor for his opinion. If the roofing
contractor’s position is that the roof is still in generally fair

condition, except for the one unit that needed repairs, th? (RS) designation and has the distinction of being RS #115.
board coulld decide to wait e.mother year before undertaking He also maintains a NV Reserve Study Specialist designation.
an expensive re-roofing project. Sean can be reached at skargari@reservestudy.com.

The board has complied with the third necessary element of
the BJR by making a reasonable inquiry. In this case relying
on the expert opinion of a professional roofer. A decision to

defer roof replacement while still assuring the leaking upper by i
floor homeowner of a water-tight unit for another year [Ofn e sp & c
would certainly be in the best interest of the association.

Select Painting & Construction, Inc.

Now, consider the circumstance where the result of the
board’s reasonable inquiry with the contractor is that
complete roof failure is imminent — where it was hard for
the roofing contractor to tell which area of the roof to fix ; ¥ T b ety
because it all looked equally bad. What are the implications e o A LJ L -'I-ff.""r'f TG
of the BJR if the board were to decide to defer roof Y A= ¥
replacement for another year or two?

Again, the decision is certainly within the board’s authority

and power. But if the board ignores the facts and wise

counsel that they’ve gathered, or worse yet, fails to make a

reasonable inquiry, the decision would fail to comply with

the second necessary element of the BJR.

If the board’s decision to defer roof replacement was

motivated in part by board members who couldn’t personally e 0 e
afford the necessary special assessment or were planning to

sell their units before the word got out that the roof was in c33 B-1 C-23
bad shape, or didn’t want the inconvenience of coordinating PAINTING RECONSTRUCTION m"ﬂm
a roof replacement project that year, the board’s decision INSTALLATION
could be deemed self-serving. This would mean they failed Select the BEST inthe H.O.A. Ind ustry
to comply with the second element of the BJR- making

decisions in the best interests of the association. 800-493-8724 . Free Estimates +i— Wew.solect pinting com

Sl Pairting & Covtruction, iny . i W B14565 » Prougd mwmbert of O far pver 20 Hears

SECOND QUARTER 2023 www.cai-channelislands.org 13



* *

CAI-CHANNEL
ISLANDS
CHAPTER'S

First

Citizens
Bank

anad Reconstruetion

rIRST 4@

ONSITE ;. ormcn

INSURANCE AGENCY, INC,

EXHIBIT HALL SPONSOR

The Management Trust"

Community Management. Built Differently.

GRAND PRIZE SPONSOR
7" TININELLY

TOTE BAG SPONSOR
‘ltlfln” lty’

Property Services

Association Management

*x X X
LI N
X X X X X ¥ X



ASSOCIATION

: Landscape
¥ RESERVES Maintenance
Planning For The Inevitable
RELY ON THE EXPERTS Installations
TO BUDGET Enhancements Serving Ventura,

Los Angeles Counties
and the Central Coast

RESPONSIBLY WITH A
RESERVE STUDY

Avoid Surprise Expenses, Make Informed Water
Decisions, Save Money, Protect Property Values Management

Tree Pruning

For more information, samples or a
free bid contact us at:
www.reservestudy.com
cserrano@reservestudy.com
(818) 222-0248

Matt Butler: 818-974-0756
mbutler@oakridgelandscape.net

Offices in
Camarillo
and Santa
Maria

RESERVE STUDIES SIMPLIFIED

WHO’S NAVIGATING YOUR
ASSOCIATION’S FUTURE? “"

\LET "COMPLEX! SOLUTIONS‘-
NCHART, YOUR_COU RSE! s

b
-
b

4'.

quo)) 3763

Visit our web site for a sample Reserve Study COMPLEX SOLUTIONS, L'TD.
WWW.COMPLEXSOLUTIONSLTD.COM PO Box 2562, Camarillo, CA 93011

SECOND QUARTER 2023 www.cai-channelislands.org 15



By BrightView
Landscape Services

s an HOA board member or community manager,
you are responsible for managing budgets, and
landscaping is typically one of the larger line items.

Your community’s landscape creates more than just a
pretty picture. It establishes the tone and backdrop for your
community. When done well, landscaping can increase
homeowners’ property values by up to 7-14%. As an HOA
board member or community manager, you are ultimately
responsible for maintaining the look and feel of your
community. You have the important task of managing your
homeowners’ money while preserving the property’s overall
integrity.

Here are 5 ways you can maximize your landscaping budget.

Design Your Environment -
Choose the Right Plantings

Plant selection plays a significant role in cost management.
It is essential to consider:

* The initial cost and return on investment.

* The plant’s ability to survive in your local environment.

* Ongoing maintenance.

Estimate the true costs by calculating the total cost of
ownership over an extended period. A design team with
extensive experience and training in your area is an
invaluable resource when calculating the

long-term implications for landscaping costs. Their
knowledge will help you maximize the life of your plantings.

Professional landscape designers understand what works
best in your locale and will help you choose resilient plants

16 Channels of Communication SECOND QUARTER 2023

and place them on the property where they can thrive.
Incorporating native plants, perennials, and evergreens into
your design will bring visual appeal to your property with
plant material that will live longer and minimizing the need
for plant replacements.

Your design team may also recommend incorporating points
of interest and gathering spots throughout your community
to utilize larger areas. Examples include a playground or

a sensory garden with butterfly bushes and a gazebo. The
addition of these areas can reduce maintenance costs by
incorporating artificial or natural hardscapes.

Do the Job Right the First Time

INITIAL INSTALLATION

The initial installation is a complex project with multiple
variables, including design, clearing land, grading, laying
irrigation systems, building focus features, the first planting,
and ground cover additions.

Failure at the early stages significantly impacts your
landscaping investment’s effectiveness, which may not
become apparent until a full year of seasons are completed
and possibly beyond. Rework in any of these areas can be
highly disruptive and expensive.

ONGOING MAINTENANCE

Failure to complete mowing, weeding, trimming, agronomic
applications, and cleaning up after a weather event has
aesthetic and cost implications. Dissatisfied residents

may request follow-up, causing further management and
oversight to complete maintenance tasks.



financial commitment on their behalf. Now to ensure the job
is done right the first time.

Start with an implementation plan with clear expectations.
Include an outline of the critical milestones, completion
dates, goals, performance metrics, and the key players. A
landscaping partner can get the job done right the first time,
provided they bring the right team, including:

* A dedicated account manager to oversee the project and be
a single point of contact for the HOA.

* A crew supervisor to oversee the daily work.

* A well-trained and qualified crew to correctly implement
the agreed programs. Completing the job right the first
time will keep you on budget. Unexpected delays due to
poor planning or account management will cause you to
overspend and put you in the hot seat with homeowners.

Protect Your Investment

PROTECTING TREES—YOUR MOST
VALUABLE LANDSCAPING ASSET

LANDSCAPING TEAM AND Incorrect maintenance of trees—typically one of the most
ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT valuable landscaping assets—can be exceptionally costly.
You and your commercial landscape partner must be Poor or inappropriate pruning or failure to provide the
unified. After all, you’ve spent time and energy designing proper nutrients can weaken and ultimately kill a tree. In

a community your homeowners call home. You’ve made a .
Continued on page 21

S E RVI c E ) STEVE D. REICH
] INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.
[ X X )

IS OUR #1 PRIORITY. -

Specializing in Community Associations H-H " Iq ',ﬂllﬂll“

j: +ir [
+ Property -WorkComp ! | .Farthquake
- Liability « Flood - D&0
« Umbrella « Auto = Bonds « Business Owners

(818) 706-0452 ® (805)_3 79_51 59 License 0484756

SERVING VENTURA AND L.A. COUNTIES FOR OVER 40 YEARS

www.stevereichinsurance.com = 4,
280 N. Westlake Blvd. Suite 200 - Westlake Village, CA 91362 - Fax (805) 495-2494 FARMERS COMmunity

SECOND QUARTER 2023 www.cai-channelislands.org 17



Sales
cal

CHANNEL ISLANDS
CHAPTER

CAl-Channel slands
Chapter Luncheon
ECONOMIC OUTLOOK [t

SPEAKERS

August 29,2023

‘_' :

Join us for this pmgmm as Regina Korossy, MBA Jeff Beaumont, Esq., CCAL

d i Edward Jones Beaumont Tashjian
eakers provide d

OurSp . 5ateandwhat REGISTRATION
economicup : Register at www.cai-channelislands.org
this means for our lndUStfy- Please register by August 25

Fee (includes lunch)

HOA Board Member, Homeowner or Community Manager:
$45 Member | $55 Non-member
by CAland CAMICB Business Partners: $55 Member | $75 Non-member

This educational program has been approved for 1 hour

of continuing education credit
Community Associations Institute (CAI) provides education, resources,
advocacy and networking to the Homeowners Association Industry.



5 Ways to Maximize Your HOA Landscaping Budget (Continued from page 17)

many cases, these errors cause irreparable damage, and
it will take years to re-establish a mature tree. Choose a
company with Licensed and Certified Arborists.

DOCUMENT MAINTENANCE

STANDARDS AND COSTS

Once you have selected your landscaping partner, it’s

time to document maintenance standards. Be specific

with your plan covering all the elements it will take to

keep your property running efficiently. This will typically
include landscape maintenance, fertilization, water
management, weed, and pest management, tree care, storm
preparedness, and disaster response.

Determine the cost of implementing the program—the
right partner will be able to provide you with accurate
estimates based on best practices and productivity studies.
Schedule regular meetings to ensure the standards you set
are being met. These meetings will be an excellent time to
discuss areas for improvement.

Reduce Water Consumption

Routine watering of your plantings is essential for retaining
your community’s curb appeal and enhancing its value and
desirability for your homeowners and residents. Landscape
irrigation in the USA is estimated to use 9 billion gallons
of water daily, with as much as 50% wasted due to
evaporation, wind, and runoff due to inefficient methods
and systems. The good news is you can reduce your water
costs by up to 20% by implementing a water management
program. There are also water conservation rebates that
can further offset irrigation improvement costs.

IMPLEMENT A WATER MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
A water management program includes water-efficient
plants, hardscaping, irrigation system installation or
retrofitting, and water reclamation.

Danita L. Vaughn
CMCA, AMS, PCAM

Office: 805-445-1040

Fax: 805-445-1373

888 W. Ventura Blvd., Suite C
Camarillo, CA 93010
www.concordconsulting.net
DanitaV@concordconsulting.net

CONCORD
CONSULTING
& ASSOCIATION
SERVICES, INC.

Our water management programs include:
* Conducting water usage analysis.

* Landscape designs that incorporate seasonal weather
patterns, soil conditions, grading, sun exposure, and plant
resiliency and grouping to reduce water usage.

* Xeriscaping designs that utilize elements that need little to
no smart irrigation technology to significantly reduce water
consumption.

* Predictive weather capabilities and rainfall detection coupled
with smart sprinkler controllers prevent

overwatering.
* Regular inspections to identify and repair leaks.

* Opportunities to improve in-place irrigation systems with
high efficiency nozzles, drip conversions, and
pressure regulations.

WATER CONSERVATION REBATES

There are over 190 water conservation rebates available across
the USA. Your landscape company’s water management
experts should be tracking these programs and assist with the
application process.

Reduce Administrative Costs

Ultimately you are responsible for retaining the value of the
HOAs property, sourcing and managing vendors, contracts,
the budget, and homeowner/resident communications. Most
of these go unseen by the property owners. But it doesn’t
make them any less important or time consuming.

ONE-STOP-SHOP

Work with a landscape company who can combine multiple
services to lower your service costs and overheads this will

reduce the number of POs processed, vendor negotiations,

and meetings with various points of contact. f

BrightView is an 11-year member
. . and supporter of CAI-Channel
B'r'lg htVleW Islands Chapter with branches in
Ventura, Conejo Valley, and San
Fernando Valley. BrightView is here to address the landscape
needs of Community Associations and can provide services
with short and long-term budgets.

You can reach Lisa Santoro, Business Developer at lisa.
santoro@brightview.com (Conejo Valley/San Fernando
Valley) or David Clark, Business Developer — david.clark@
brightview.com (Ventura County). Brian Benavidez, Market
Sales Manager — brian.benavidez@brightview.com

SECOND QUARTER 2023 www.cai-channelislands.org 19



2023 MID-SESSION LEGISLATIVE UPDATE:

Pending California Legislation
Addressing Community Associations

The following legislative summary provides an overview of proposed new laws
addressing community associations that have made their way through the
legislature and may soon make their way to the Governor’s desk.

Below outlines the pending bills currently:

Assembly Bill 1458 (Ta). Association
governance; Member elections, quorum.

Bill Overview

Assembly Bill (AB) 1458 would amend Civil Code Section
5115 and Corporations Code Section 7512, providing

for a reduced quorum of 20% for purposes of association
meetings to elect directors. Over the past few months, AB
1458 has survived efforts to impose burdens on associations
in exchange for invoking the reduced quorum process;
however, CLAC’s consistent efforts appear to have kept the
essence of the bill in tack—provide relief for communities
seeking to hold annual meetings and elect directors but
unable to reach quorum.

The Details

AB 1458 is a CAI-CLAC supported bill intended to

provide much needed relief to community associations that
struggle to make quorum necessary to conduct an annual
membership meeting and elect directors. The bill would
amend Civil Code Section 5115 and Corporations Code
Section 7512 to provide a reduced quorum of 20% for an
adjourned membership meeting at twenty (20) days after the
adjourned meeting date, unless the association’s governing
documents provide for a lower quorum.

Recent amendments to AB 1458 include required notice
to the membership that if the quorum is not reached, a
subsequent meeting may be scheduled at least twenty (20)
days after the scheduled election “at which time the quorum
of the membership to elect directors will be 20 percent of the
association’s members voting in person, by proxy, or by secret
ballot.”

The legislation applies only to membership meetings to
elect directors. The reduced quorum would not apply in the
case of a special membership meeting to remove directors.

The bill is seen as an important measure to facilitate
community association governance and allow an association
to conduct annual membership meetings and conduct
regular director elections.

20 Channels of Communication SECOND QUARTER 2023

Assembly Bill 1033 (Ting). Accessory dwelling
units; Separate conveyance.

Bill Overview

AB 1033 would allow a local governing agency (i.e.
building and safety or code enforcement) to adopt an
ordinance allowing a lot owner to separately convey the
primary dwelling and the accessory dwelling unit or units
(“ADUs”) as condominiums, provided certain burdensome
requirements are met.

The Details

The States legislative’s push to increase housing density
in California community associations continues. AB
1033 would amend Government Code Section 65852.2.
Government Code Section 65852.2 informs the local
governmental approval agency what it can and cannot do
regarding the approval and regulation of ADUs.

The bill seeks to amend Government Code Section
65852.2 to allow for the separate conveyance of a primary
dwelling and the ADU. This amendment would authorize a
local agency to adopt a local ordinance allowing the separate
conveyance as condominiums. The ordinance must include
the following requirements:

e The creation of condominiums pursuant to the Davis
Stirling Act.

e The creation in compliance with the Subdivision Map Act.

e That a safety inspection be conducted prior to the
recordation of the condominium map.

e That at the time of the sale, all liens shall be satisfied.

The bill requires that each lienholder consent prior to the
recording of the condominium map and expressly allows for
the lienholder to refuse consent. The bill emphasizes that
nothing in Gov. Code Section 65852.26 limits the ability of
an accessory dwelling unit to be sold or otherwise conveyed
separate from the primary residence pursuant to Section
65852.2.

Needless to say, there are many hoops to jump through
with this legislation before it becomes law, if ever, (not
the least of which is requiring a municipality to create a
condominium plan, and Subdivision Map Act challenges).



By Matt Ober, Esq., CCAL
Richardson / Ober, CAI-CLAC Delegate Emeritus

There is no question that this bill would have a significant
impact on a planned development’s operations and its
governing documents.

Assembly Bill 1101 (Flora). Building standards;
Exterior elevated elements.

Bill Overview

AB 1101 would amend Civil Code Section 5551 and Health
& Safety Code Section 17973 to authorize a Branch 3
company registered with the Structural Pest Control Board
and with a minimum of 5 years of experience to conduct the
required exterior elevated elements inspection.

The Details

Likely fueled by the nearing deadline for community
associations to complete their exterior elevated elements
(aka SB 326) inspections, and the relatively small pool of
qualified structural engineers and licensed architects, AB
1101 expands the list of those qualified to conduct SB 326
inspections to include licensed pest control companies.
Presently, pest control companies are not authorized to
meet an association’s obligation to satisfy the requirements
of Civil Code 5551 even though they are trained to identify
fungus, deterioration, and decay. The bill’s author noted
that the 2015 balcony collapse in Berkeley California was
the result of decayed wooden joists caused by wood dry
rot, which a Branch 3 Structural Pest Control Company is
trained to detect.

Assembly Bill 648 (Valencia/Lowenthal).
Meetings solely by Teleconference.

Bill Overview

AB 648 would amend Civil Code Section 4090 (board
meeting defined) and add Civil Code Section 4926 to permit
community associations to conduct board or membership
meetings solely by video or teleconference, without a
physical location, provided the association meets specified
safeguards.

The Details
The existing definition of teleconference, for purposes of
satisfying the “Open Meeting Act,” requires an association

to identify a physical location so that members may attend
in person and at least one director or designated person to
be present at that physical location. The proposed legislation
would amend the Civil Code Section 4090 definition of

a board meeting to exclude a physical meeting location
requirement so long as that board meeting meets the
proposed requirements of the new Civil Code Section 4926.

Under this proposed law, the notice for each meeting

conducted by telephone or video conference will have to

include:

e Clear technical instructions on how to participate by
teleconference.

¢ The telephone number and electronic mail address of
a person who can provide technical assistance with
the teleconference process, both before and during the
meeting.

¢ A reminder that a member may request individual delivery
of meeting notices, with instructions on how to do so.

¢ That every director and member has the same ability to
participate in the meeting that would exist if the meeting
were held in a physical location.

¢ That any vote of the directors must be conducted by roll
call vote.

¢ That any person who is entitled to participate in the
meeting shall be given the option of participating by
telephone.

Also, any meeting where ballots are counted and
tabulated pursuant to Civil Code Section 5120 (secret
balloting procedure) could not be held solely by
teleconference.

Although in-person meetings play an important role
in community building, the virtual meeting has opened up
opportunities for many homeowners to attend meetings and
participate that otherwise were unable to. Virtual meetings
tend to be more productive and efficient, allow more owners
to engage in how their community is governed, and tend
to allow boards and management to maintain order and
keep things civil while proceeding through an agenda more
smoothly.

(Continues on page 22)

SECOND QUARTER 2023 www.cai-channelislands.org 21



(Continued from page 21)

2023 MID-SESSION LEGISLATIVE UPDATE:

Pending California Legislation
Addressing Community Associations

Assembly Bill 572 (Haney).
Assessments; Deed restricted housing.

Bill Overview

AB 572 would amend Civil Code Section 5605, which
regulates the amount an association can increase regular
assessments or levy a special assessment in a given year.
Current law permits a maximum regular assessment increase
of 20% over the preceding year, or a special assessment

of more than 5% of the annual operating budget, without
member approval. AB 572 seeks to carve out an exception
for “deed-restricted affordable housing units” limiting
regular assessment increases to 5% over the preceding year
or more than the percentage change in the cost of living,
whichever is greater for such housing units. The bill has
been amended to apply to community association’s formed
on or after January 1, 2024, carving out any associations.

The Details

The standard method for community association
assessments is pro rata, divided equally among all
properties in the community, or based on square footage,
or a combination of the two. The limit on a community
association’s ability to increase regular assessments is 20%
over the prior year’s assessment. AB 572 would create an
exception for so-called deed-restricted affordable housing
units by restricting an association’s ability to increase regular
assessments for such units to the greater of 5% over the
prior year or the percentage change in the cost of living, not
to exceed 10% over the prior year’s regular assessment.

This deed restricted assessment increase limitation would
not apply to an association where 30% or more of the units
are occupied by, or available at affordable housing cost to,
lower or moderate income households.

Perhaps intended to protect low-income homeowners, this
law would result in unequal and unfair distribution among
the members of a community association’s annual financial
obligation. It would require some homeowners to pay a
greater percentage of the operating budget to fund the
annual operating budget resulting from this deed-restricted
assessment limitation. The unintended consequence

of this law would be 1) the identification of a class of

22 Channels of Communication SECOND QUARTER 2023

affordable housing or low-income owners which could lead
to resentment among other owners; or 2) boards limiting
assessment increases for all owners to avoid the impact of
disproportionate assessments resulting in artificially low
budgets, and/or deferred maintenance or ignored repair
obligations. Further, artificially low assessments could
eventually require multiple special assessments to fund
annual budget shortfalls.

OTHER BILLS TO KEEP ON YOUR RADAR

SB 71 (Umberg). Small claims/superior court
limits increased for individuals.

Bill Overview

SB 71 seeks to increase from $10,000 to $12,500 the
amount an individual can sue for in small claims court. It
also seeks to increase to $35,000 the maximum amount in
dispute for what is referred to as a limited superior court
civil action. Limited Civil Courts currently hear cases up to
$25,000. SB 71 will not increase the amount a corporate
entity can sue in small claims court, which currently is
$5,000.

The Details

While the goal of any community association should be to
resolve conflict and avoid litigation, there are occasions when
a judge is needed to decide a legal issue. Civil matters in
California courts are broken up into three separate tiers, the
lower 2 being limited civil and small claims. Currently, an
individual can pursue a claim against an association up to
$10,000 whereas the association is limited to $5,000. Small
claims court has long been viewed as a means for parties

to quickly and inexpensively bring their disputes to court
and many individual homeowners have availed themselves
of the small claims option. For an association, however, the
relatively low $5,000 jurisdictional limit is often a deterrent
to bringing a small claims action. This bill would widen this
“gap” between what an association and an owner can sue
for, perhaps leading to more small claims actions by owners
against their associations. Increasing the claim amount for
individuals is also likely to increase the number of small
claims filings in general, which in the end may slow the
wheels of justice.



AB 1572 (Friedman). Potable water;
Nonfunctional turf.

Bill Overview

This bill would prohibit the use of potable water (water

fit for human consumption) on what is defined as
nonfunctional turf on all homeowners associations and
common interest developments beginning January 1, 2029.

The Details

Despite record rainfall this past season, AB 1572 reminds

us of the concerns about California drought conditions

and the availability of water to meet the needs of a growing
population. AB 1572 would prohibit using water suitable

for human consumption to irrigate our grass-covered
parkways, open spaces, and lawns, areas referred to as
“nonfunctional turf.” “Nonfunctional turf” means any turf
that is not located in areas designated by a property owner or
a government agency for recreational use or public assembly.
The law would carve out the use of potable water to the
extent necessary to ensure the health of trees and other
perennial non-turf plantings, or to the extent necessary to
address an immediate health and safety need.

The bill also includes certification requirements to ensure
that a community association is in compliance or faces civil
penalties.

If AB 1572 becomes law, communities with large turf-
covered open spaces or common areas will need to consider
identifying the use of such areas as recreational or otherwise,
in order to justify continued irrigation with potable water.
Alternatively, those communities with the financial resources
or ability to specially assess could consider the use of
reclaimed water in order to maintain these turf areas.

SB 402 (Wahab). Discrimination; Caste.

Bill Overview

This bill seeks to amend Civil Code Section 51 (the Unruh
Civil Rights Act) and the Fair Employment and Housing Act
(“FEHA”) to add caste as a specifically designated protected
class, and define “ancestry” to include caste, among other
things, thereby prohibit discrimination based on caste.

The Details

California prohibits discrimination on the basis of race,
ethnicity, color, national origin, ancestry, and a number
of other characteristics that have no bearing on a person’s
character or individual merit. On occasion the state
determines there is a need to expand or clarify its anti-
discrimination laws, most recently doing so to address
gender identity and expression. This bill seeks to add
“caste” as an expressly prohibited basis for discrimination
under FEHA and the Unruh Civil Rights Act, in response
to increasing reports that caste-based discrimination in
housing, businesses, and schools.

Stay In Touch with Sacramento through CLAC

As the proposed laws continue to wind their way through
the state legislature and ultimately to the Governor’s desk,
get the latest developments on these bills including any
amendments. Sign up at www.caiclac.com. Please consider
supporting CLAC’s efforts through its Buck-A-Door (or
more) campaign. ft

Matt D. Ober, Esq. is a partner of
Richardson Ober, LLP, where his practice

is dedicated to the exclusive representation

of community associations throughout
California. Matt has served as counsel to
community associations for over three decades
and has made significant contributions to

the industry through both CAI and CACM.
Matt is an Emeritus Delegate to CAI’s
California Legislative Action Committee (CLAC) and served
as Legislative Co-chair of CLAC’s Executive Committee. Matt
can be reached at matt@roattorneys.com.

SECOND QUARTER 2023 www.cai-channelislands.org 23



H Jeleome

to our new members!

Business Partners

@ Allied Trustee Services

Stefan Murphy | 916-960-5363
smurphy@alliedtrustee.com | www.alliedtrustee.com
Service Category: Assessment Collections / Liens / Foreclosures

Assaciation Ealloding, L1L
Carolina Badillo, CMCA, AMS
Marcia Coppola, CMCA, AMS, PCAM
818-650-1827
info@associationballoting.com | www.associationballoting.com
Service Category: Election & Voting Services

o
Barconyl
Chana Zilberberg | 818-401-8388
chana@balcony1.com | www.balcony1l.com
Service Category: Balcony Inspections

2023 CHAPTER EVENTS

August
10 Chapter Webinar, 11 am, Zoom
29 Chapter Luncheon, 11:15 am, Los Robles Greens,
Thousand Oaks
September
7 CLAC Bingo & Brews, M on High Restaurant, Moorpark
21 Central Coast Luncheon, 11:30 am, Ventana Grill,
Pismo Beach
19&26 Board Leadership Webinar Series
(Sessions 1 & 2), 10 am, Zoom
28 Santa Barbara Luncheon, 11:30 am, Mar Monte Hotel,
Santa Barbara
October
3 Board Leadership Webinar Series (Session 3),
10 am, Zoom
5 Community Faire, 3:30 pm, Hyatt Regency Westlake
24 Chapter Luncheon, 11:15 am,
Los Robles Greens, Thousand Oaks
November
9 Central Coast Luncheon, 11:30 am,
Ventana Grill, Pismo Beach
16 Chapter Luncheon, 11:15 am, Spanish Hills Club, Camarillo
30 Holiday Happy Hour, 5-7 pm, Westlake Village Inn
December
14 Chapter Luncheon, 11:15 am, Spanish Hills Club, Camarillo

For more information & to register,
visit www.cai-channelislands.org

24 Channels of Communication SECOND QUARTER 2023

-

EVERFENCE
Andrew Kaufman | 949-438-8395

andrew@everfence.com | www.everfence.com
Service Category: Fence & Railing

L] L]
fision
John Avitia | 619-616-9017
john.avitia@hotwirecommunication.com
Jasmine Goode | 201-618-0593
jasmine.goode@hotwirecommunication.com

www.hotwirecommunications.com
Service Category: Telecommunications

@

Alejandro Lopez | 805-432-1438
jas.llc.landscape@gmail.com | www.jaslandscape.com
Service Category: Landscape Maintenance

PRO
@ ELECTIONS

Abigail Padou | 209-559-1448
info@pro-ei.com | www.pro-ei.com
Service Category: Election & Voting Services

STRATEGIC
RESERVES

Rob Petrisin, IE, GC, RSS, RS | 951-693-1721
rpetrisin@src-reservestudy.com | www.reservestudysoftware.com
Service Category: Reserve Studies

Management Company Member

Cory Bauer, CCAM-ND | 805-471-7287
hello@emeraldcommunitymanagement.com
www.emeraldcommunitymanagement.com

Service Category: HOA Management Company

Manager Members
Cory Bauer, CCAM-ND, Emerald Community Management
Don Blazej, Academe Real Estate & Property Mgmt.
Denise Calderon, Vintage Group
Araceli Collazo, Concord Consulting & Association Services
Britta Kaltman, Leisure Village Association
Justin Neal, Community Property Management
Katie Papa, PMP Management
Jennifer Simonish, Seabreeze Management Company, Inc.
Doug Yeargain, Academe Real Estate & Property Mgmt.

Joy Zucker, HOA Organizers

Community Association Boards of Directors

Marlborough Townhomes © Riverview Ventura
Sedona Maintenance Corporation © Vista Del Monte

Community Association Individual
Homeowner Members
David Kalian, HarborWalk Owners Association
Brian Trushinski, Oak Park Village



Tk s

to the following members for renewing your membership with CAI!

Community Association Volunteer Leaders
Ruth Blystone ¢ Ken Cruze

Gary F. Davis, Casa San Carlos Homeowners Association
Edith Garfinkle, Mission Verde Community Association

Linda Kaplan, Anacapa View Homes
Patricia Lacy, Park Lanes Townhomes
Ruthellen Martinez, Solera at Kern Canyon

Randy Stokes, Surfside I1I Condominium Owners Association

Beverly Vandermeulen, Leisure Village Association

Community Association Boards of Directors
Anacapa View Beach Homes
Beachgrove Owners Association
Beachport Cottages Homeowners Association
Casitas Village Homeowners Association
Country Lane Community Association
Encina Royale * Hancock Village
HarborWalk Homeowners Association
Hollywood Beach Seaside Owners Association
Mayfield Village Community Association
Mt. Meadows Mirabella Homeowners Association
Oak Park Leisure Gardens Homeowners Association
Oak Park Village * Oakhill Country Estates
Parkside Owners Association
Peppertree Condominium Association
River Ridge Island Villas  Solera at Kern Canyon
Spindrift Village Homeowners Association
Surfside I1I Condominium Owners Association
Terrace Lane HOA
Top O’Topanga Community Association
Traditions at River Oaks
Victoria Estates ¢ Villa Constance North
Villa Del Sol Homeowners Association
Villa Ventura Homeowners Association
Whalers Village Townhomes Association

Manager Members
Michelle Atkinson, Ross Morgan & Company, Inc.

Samantha Bankston, Blue Horizon Management Company
Rebecca Barnhardt, CMCA, AMS, Villa Del Mar HOA

Robert Bartlein, CMCA, Bartlein & Company, Inc.

Devin Langley, CCAM-PM, The Management Trust
Lucy Manzo, The Management Trust
Marilee Marsh, Gold Coast Association Management
Donald Martin, CCAM, The Management Trust
Donalea Melcing-Bauer, CMCA, Lordon Management

Margaret Pollock, Casitas Village Homeowners Association

Jennifer Pybas, Blue Sky SYV, LLC
Amanda Ramos, PMP Management

Chelsi Rueter, CMCA, AMS, PCAM,
Community Property Management

Daniel Valdes, CMCA, AMS, PCAM,
FirstService Residential California, LLC, AAMC

Monica West, CMCA, CID Management Solutions, Inc.
Ida Worth, CMCA, AMS, Ross Morgan & Company, Inc.

Management Companies
FirstService Residential California, LLC
Keystone Management Service, Inc.
Lordon Management
Ross Morgan & Company Inc.

Business Partners
ABC Builds, Inc. ® Absolute Security & Technologies, Inc.
Alliance Environmental Group LLC ¢ Aqua Creations
ATI Restoration, LLC ¢ Barcode Automation
Beaumont Tashjian ¢ Bethco Builders, Inc.
Boyd & Associates © Cline Agency Insurance Brokers
Fourest Tree Service Inc.

Gibbs, Gidden, Locher, Turner, Senet & Wittbrodt, LLP
Griffin Group, CPA, PA ¢ Hunter Law Firm
Insurance Services of the West
Khatri Int. Civil & Structural Engineers / Architects
MD&D Pools © MSB Disaster Recovery Services, Inc.
Myers, Widders, Gibson, Jones & Feingold, LLP
Newman Certified Public Accountant PC
Oakridge Landscape ¢ Official HOA Elections
Patio Guys ° Platinum Security, Inc.

Precision Concrete Cutting
Premier Commercial Painting-A BOLD DIFFERENCE
Reconstruction Experts © Reserve Studies Inc.
SAX Insurance Agency ® SBS Lien Services

Ruth Campbell, CCAM-PM, CMCA, CID Management Solutions, Inc. Scott Litman Insurance Agency, Inc. ¢ Signal of Oxnard

Marissa Fanning, Keystone Management Service, Inc.
Gregory Feet © Shauna Gatlin, CMCA, HOA Organizers, Inc.

Marc Honorof, Keystone Management Service, Inc.
Taylor Johnston, PMP Management © Roxane Key

Sun Country Playgrounds
SwedelsonGottlieb © United Paving Co.
Ventura Pest Control ¢ Vista Paint Corporation
William Leys Waterproofing Consultants LLC

SECOND QUARTER 2023 www.cai-channelislands.org 25



EZ%%%éi%&%/(

To all of our sponsors for their support of CAl-Channel Islands Chapter. We greatly appreciate your investment and involvement in the
chapter and in the community associations industry. For a full service directory of chapter members, visit www.cai-channelislands.org.

PLATINUM SPONSORS

BEHRee 7., % FOUREST

behr.com

‘ Property Services
Association Management

infinitypropertyservices.com

and Rreonstriection
precisionpainting.com

5.B.5. LIEN SERVICES
FAMILY :'\l.‘\-liJ.*l'.l?;P.'.|!L'"!n.‘-'.l L0y

liencollections.com

fouresttree.com

@ o MILLER
LAW FIRM

constructiondefects.com

—,

RECONSTRUCTION
EXPERTS

reconexperts.com

A,

STEVE D. REICH

INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.
stevereichinsurance.com

GOLD

JUST RIGHT
Painting

justrightpaintinginc.com

\JF

premlercommeraaIpalntlng com

Hygua

@em‘wﬂ&

aquacreations.com
G Thneuy

tinnellylaw.com

gpmpavement.com

MANAGEMENT

Termite & Pest Control Professionals

paynepestmgmt.com

Q

ROSEMAN

— LAW—

ATTORNE LAW

roseman.law

WHI&E"}DNE

I'HNDUS5STRIES
REMOVATIONS & PAINTING

wsindustries.com

‘ Alliance
Association
, ‘ Bank

A division of Western Alliance Bank. Member FDIC.

allianceassociationbank.com

®

dunnedwards.com

~

A/Beaumont Tashjian

hoaattorneys.com

eromeropainting.com

e s

cornwallsecurity.com

@ern:r Painting

ferrispainting.com

SILVER

First

‘ Citizens
Bank

firstcitizens.com

SP&C
ot o

select-painting.com

Association Reserves-Gold Coast * Cline Agency Insurance Brokers ® Complex Solutions Ltd.
EmpireWorks Reconstruction © Kasdan, Turner, Thomson, Booth LLP ¢ Reserve Studies Inc.
State Farm Ins. - Eric Little * SwedelsonGottlieb © Ventura Pest Control = William Leys Waterproofing Consultants LLC

BRONZE

American Heritage Landscape * Animal & Insect Pest Management « BrightView Landscapes * CID Management Solutions
Community Property Management * Design Build Associates « Enhanced Landscape Management © Fenceworks, Inc.
Fenton Grant Kaneda & Litt, LLP = Gothic Landscape © McKenzie & Mena, LLP « Oakridge Landscape

Pacific Western Bank « Porter & Lasiewicz, CPA's » SAX Insurance Agency

26 Channels of Communication SECOND QUARTER 2023




©000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000
.

CAl is an independent, national, non-profit research and educational
organization dealing with issues concerning condominiums, cooperatives,
planned unit developments, and homeowners associations. Members
include: associations, homeowners, managers, lenders, insurance and real
estate agents, developers, attorneys, public officials, accountants and other
providers of services.

Policies: Ads must be prepaid and in full color (CMYK) and high resolution
(300dpi). Ads may be postponed due to lack of space, but will have first
priority in the next issue of Channels of Communication. Acceptance of
advertising in this newsletter will not constitute an endorsement of product

erris Painting-
(818) 951-3207

“Painting Southern California One Building at a Time”
Since 1975
Fully Licensed and Insured

services.
2023 FULL COLOR RATES perissue
8.5"'WX11.0"h  FUlPAGE ... 550
Full Page Inside Front Cover / Inside Back Cover ...650
Half Page Outside Back Cover ..........ccccoovvvrnene. 650
7.5"WX4.75"h  Half Page ......covvveeeiceeccee s 450
3.5"Wx4.75"h  Quarter Page......c.ccceevrueeerrieieesiee s 350
Specializing in:
Condominiums 3.5"wx2.0°h Eighth Page / Business Card..........c.c.cccoeerirvrnnn. 200

Commercial Properties
Apartments
Exterior Painting
Interior Common Area Painting
Elastomeric Coatings
Pressure Washing
Wood & Wrought Iron Repair

Call for a FREE estimate!
Greg Lewis

Office: (818) 951-3207
Fax: (818) 951-5279
Greg@ferrispainting.com

Each advertisement will be billed at the current rate. No “ganging” of
advertisements (i.e.: 4 quarter page ads will be billed at 4xs the quarter
page rate, not the full page rate.)

Consecutive insertion rates will be billed on a per issue basis. Should
you cancel within the contracted period of time, your billing will be prorated

based on the single insertion rate. (Pre-payment is only required for the
Lic. #872494

(J .

.“hm’ . 7228 Remmet Ave. fIrSt ad placed-) .
community Canoga Park, CA 91303 Rates are for CAl members only. Non-members of CAl will be charged
ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE www.FerrisPainting.com 50% additional.

Advertiser:

Contact Person:

E-Mail: Info@Cragoe.net Company:
Web: www.Cragoe.net
G Cra oe Address:
AT Pest Services, Inc. David Cragoe City: 2p:
Landscape & Structural Pest Specialists President Phone: Ad Size:
Cost $: Specify Issue:

Authorized Signature:

“Call Cragoe & They Go!!”

Mail order form and check to: CAl, P 0. Box 3575, Ventura, CA 93006
CHANGE OF ADDRESS OR BOARD MEMBERS

©0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

Phone: (805) 446-7003 B .
Fax: (805) 446-7005 885 Patriot Drive, Suite D

Toll Free: 1-888-CRAGOE3 Moorpark, CA 93021-3353

272-4633

Please fill out this form and return it to the Channel
Islands Chapter so we can keep the CAl mailing list current.

CDmmL_Jnity management Association:
Built differently. Name:
'i'ﬁ"!.;lt:jicf:l';flhﬂlﬂ;rﬂ misdl, Thl meadns hat )
':':':ur:u ';-I'ﬂl:r-j' m‘ﬂ 1o think diferanlly. Address

Wit hocal offices in Thousend Oaks and Viestura Wis'ne mol ioa g Hel C|ty/8tate/2|p

oo small. Wa'na just night, Tor youl

Additional info:

Return to Channel Islands Chapter-CAl
P 0. Box 3575, Ventura, CA 93006
or call us at 805/658-1438

©00000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

SECOND QUARTER 2023 www.cai-channelislands.org 27

Damon Jawitz, CMCA, CCAM
Division President
damon.jawitz@managementtrust.com

P:714.619.5736
www.managementtrust.com

© 0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000




SB326/721 BALCONY INSPECTIONS Swecialtols

— S AW

CALIFORNIA BALCONY INSPECTIONS e

LICENSED BONDED & INSURED

SB326/721 ASSOCIATIONS/CONDO EEE INSPECTIONS

This new California Law requires an inspection by a licensed architect or structural engineer.

UNTIL 2025 TO GET COMPLIANT The first inspection MUST be completed no later than January 1, 2025

e Affordable M 17/] W lo schedule
* Done right @MW z i’ /

 Minimally invasive

* Industry experts 805-915-4782

® Borescoping included

e Courtesy, Waterproofing estimates YOUR BALCONY gﬁ%Mé

e Over 30 years experience
WWW.CALIFORNIABALCONYINSPECTIONS.COM

* Prioritizing, balcony, grading sheet INFO@CALIFORNIABALCONYINSPECTIONS.COM
e Minimal homeowner coordination 2655 FIRST ST STE #250, SIMI VALLEY CA 93065



ACCOUNTANTS
Porter & LaSiBWICZ CPAS .......ooeeeee e 7

ASPHALT/PAVING/CONCRETE
General Pavement Management (GPM)...........cccccevvvvvivicennne. 4

ATTORNEYS FOCUSING ON CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS

Kasdan Turner Thomson Booth LLP...........c.ccovvveeviieennen, 11

The Miller Law Firm.......cccovvvevevieeieeerenne, Inside Front Cover
BALCONY INSPECTIONS

California Balcony Inspections INC. .........ccccoeveevervirircvenenn, 28
FENCE & RAILING

FENCEWOIKS, INC...eveeee e 30
FINANCIAL SERVICES

Alliance Association BankK............cccccevvevvevveveveeeceee e, 30

First Citizens Bank..........ccoovviieiee e 8
INSURANGE

Steve D. Reich InSurance Agency ........ccovveeveevveevseveerenas 17

JANITORIAL & MAINTENANCE

The Cleaning Lady Company ...........cccccoeeveeveeeveceeecreceeree, 7
LANDSCAPE

Oakridge Landscape, INC.......cccooveveeiviiiccicceeeec e 15
MANAGEMENT COMPANIES

CID Management Solutions, INC. ......ccceevvveveiveecceceeene, 8

Community Property Management ............ccccoceevevviveverenenn 11

Concord Consulting & Association Services ....................... 19

The Management Trust........ccooeeeeeeceeeeecece e 27
PAINTING

Austin's Painting.........c.cccovvveiieiiiseseee e 30

EmpireWorks Reconstruction ...........ccoceevvcevivensereiiniennnn, 8

Ferris PaiNting ........ccoovevvieiececece e 27

Precision Painting and Reconstruction................... Back Cover

Select Painting & Construction, INC.........cccccovevevevevcvcrenenee, 13
PEST CONTROL

Cragoe Pest Services, INC...........cocoeveveeeeecceeceeceeeee 27
RESERVE STUDIES

ASSOCIation RESEIVES.......c.coveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 15

Complex Solutions LTD........cccoovvvveeiriscce e 15

ReServe StUdIs, INC. .....ccoovveeeeeee e 30
ROOFING

Top Armor Roofing, INC. ....ccoevieiieicecececeeeee, 8

Alliance Association BankK.............c..cccecevvereevieeiieerceciennn 30
allianceassociationbank.com

AsSOCIation RESEIVES.........cveueeeeciecieceeecte e 15
reservestudy.com

AuStin's Painting........ccccovvvevieircicccse s 30
austinspaintinginc.com

California Balcony Inspections INC. ..........c.ccccevevvveveviennnen. 28
californiabalconyinspections.com

CID Management Solutions, INC. ........cceevvevvveeeceeiceee 8
cidmanagementsolutions.com

Community Property Management ............ccccooevvveeieene, 11
cpm1i.com

Complex Solutions LTD.......ccccvvveveevivieecieceeee e 15
complexsolutionsltd.com

Concord Consulting & Association Services ...................... 19
concordconsulting.net

Cragoe Pest Services, INC.........c.coveveveeveeeeceeceeceeeee 27
cragoe.net

EmpireWorks Reconstruction ...........cccevevveevcivieevcesicens 8
empireworks.com

FENCEWOIKS, INC...ovvviiecieee e 30
fenceworks.us

Ferris Painting ..........cccoeeieiiceeicece e, 27
ferrispainting.com

First Gitizens BanK............cccoveevieiiieiececececee e 8
firstcitizens.com

General Pavement Management (GPM)..........cccccovvrrniene. 4
gpmpavement.com

Kasdan Turner Thomson Booth LLP.............ccocovereeeen. 11
kasdancdlaw.com

Oakridge Landscape, INC. ......c.cvcvevvvvvereceecceceeeevee e 15
oakridgelandscape.net

Porter & LaSieWiCZ CPA.........coveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 7
pl.cpa

Precision Painting and Reconstruction................... Back Cover
precisionpainting.com

Reserve Studies, INC. ....ccvvevccecccccccee s 30
reservestudiesinc.com

Select Painting & Construction, INC........ccooevvevvevivieceeen 13
select-painting.com

Steve D. Reich Insurance Agency ........ccoeeeevevvivevcveenan, 17
stevereichinsurance.com

The Cleaning Lady Company ...........ccccevvveveeeerecvcveeeeevevennn, 7
thecleaningladycompany.com

The Management TruSt..........ccovvvevvveerciseese e 27
managementtrust.com

The Miller Law Firm.......c.ccovveveveveeerene, Inside Front Cover
constructiondefects.com

Top Armor Roofing, INC. ....cooveviiiccece e, 8
toparmorroofing.com

SECOND QUARTER 2023 www.cai-channelislands.org 29



SwvinyllEencing; Wood Eencing,

Aluminum Eencing,
Automated Entries, Pre-Cast
concrete & Ornamental Iron

Call Now For Your
FREE ESTIMATES
Prices based on 75’ LE
under normal
conditions

805-933-4522

891 Corporation $t. » Santa Paula CA 93060
www.fenceworks.us

CA LICENSE i CA LICENSE
- . #653982

Interior/Exterior % & Insurance Repairs
New Construction i Industrial Finishes
Wood Repair Wood Replacement
Residential Commercial Homeowners Associations

Alliance Association Bank®

T
: E Katherine Young

! Roula Sakellakos
| Vice President

s (323) B40-8233 (510 919-3996

Bank on Accountability® | allianceassociationbank com

Aliance Associaton Bank, adnrson of Western Allance Bardk, Member FDIC.

%! Senior Vice President

Wewlain Alksncs Dank g Bgh on the Foiles Besl Benka i Ainenice” il vesi alte year ma ﬂ

lIBEA
exchange

INFORNATION
exchange

CAl

exchange

Your members-only online community
for connecting and collaborating.

Curious? Log on today using your
CAl website password at
www.caionline.org/exchange.

Communlty

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

Your Future is Our Business!

RS

FRFLRL STV P,

whiiy

RESERVE STUDIES

» Guaranteed 3-year discounted pricing
« Component Inventories

« Condition Assessrnents

« Fund Status

« Life and Valuation Estimates

» Maintenance Advice & Planning

» Building Diagnostic & Litigation Support Service

%, 800.485.8056 " www.ReserveStudiesInc.com

30 Channels of Communication SECOND QUARTER 2023




CALIFORNIA LEGISLATIVE

sl
ETSioﬁTﬁlunlty

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

THE POWER OF A
SINGLE DOLLAR.

It's a small amount with a big impact
in advocating for California HOA
communities.

SERVING OVER 13 MILLION HOMEOWNERS IN
55,000+ COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS THROUGHOUT CALIFORNIA

The California Legislative Action Committee (CLAC) is a
volunteer committee of Community Associations Institute (CAl),
consisting of homeowners and professionals serving homeowner

CAI-CLAC associations (HOAs).

CAl is the largest organization in America dedicated to the
monitoring of legislation, educating elected state lawmakers
and protecting the interests of those living in community

ADOOR =

CAI-CLAC is working toward legislative solutions that are right

OR MORE! for California homeowner associations.

Donating just a Buck A Door (or more!) allows you to participate
To learn more in the legislative process. Donate today to protect HOA living

about CAI-CLAC and the and your property values.
Buck a Door annual fundraiser

visit caiclac.com 888.909.7403 | office@caiclac.com | caiclac.com

0000




(<
s
o) "19 PRSRT STD

U.S. Postage

CHANNEL ISLANDS CHAPTER
PAID

Communlty Permit No. 1794

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE Oxnard, CA

P.0. BOX 3575
VENTURA, CA 93006

» O

M - ‘— ’
E L‘f Salg N\~
. Follow us! °

click here

o fb.com/caicic -
O @caicic @ @cai_channel_islands
cai-channelislands.org

rrecisionPaming

SERVICING SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

T € O Sh

PAINTING WOOD REPAIRS WATERPROOFING OTHER SERVICES

Multifamily Probing Inspections Deck Coatings Iron Repairs

Commercial Termite / Wood Rot Pool Deck Resurfacing Stucco Repairs
HOA Structural Framing SB326 Repairs Repair Matrixes

Q 1-877-BIDMYJOB XX CONTACT@PRECISIONPAINTING.COM () @PRECISION.PAINTING




